Installation Instructions

Fan Kit #26731003

These instructions outline the procedures to install cooling Fans in your
WP-100 Wall Phono that has been fitted with a Jump[ Kit.

Tools Required
1/4 Nut Driver, 5/16 Nut Driver

Parts Included with this Kit

Part Number Description Quantity
1 40928403 Fan Assembly 1
2 34065103 Circuit Board Assembly with 12V 1
3 34039920 Fan Power Harness Assembly 1
4 80443006 #8-32 x 3/8 Hex Screws 4
22010403 These Instructions 1

Figure 1

Page 1 of 7
22010403
Rev. A




Instructions

1. Open the front door and enter the Service mode. Press the “Shutdown Jukebox” Icon
and allow the Computer to finish it’s shutdown sequence. Unplug the power cord
from the wall outlet.

2. Disconnect all of the harnessing to the computer core as shown in figure 2. Release
the detent bar and gently slide the computer core forward until it is aligned with the
guide. Lift the core assembly up and out of the Jukebox.

Serial
Rowelink
Cable

'.)

ATX Reset “

Touchscreen
Cable

D-Link
Power cord
(hidden)
'_:t-—-——g- .,

Audio Y
Adapter
Cable

S —— ) o - Computer
' \ Core

3. Locate the Interconnect circuit board assembly which is mounted to the left side of
the Rowelink Controller. Disconnect all of the harnesses, and remove the interconnect
board from the jukebox. Using the existing hex nuts mount the new interconnect
circuit board assembly (Item 2) supplied with this kit. Reconnect all the harnesses
previously removed. Refer to Figure 3

Page 2 of 7
22010403
Rev. A




Reuse the
existing hex
nuts

Circuit Board
Assembly

Remove all
Harnesses
from
Interconnect
Board

Rowelink
Controller

-,

Figure 3

4. Locate the Rear Panel Cover directly behind the now removed computer core
assembly. Remove the four screws as shown in Figure 4. The rear panel and the
screws will not be reused.

Rear Panel
Cover

Remove
These Four
Screws

LJ —

Figure 4

Page 3 of 7
22010403
Rev. A




5. Loosely install two #8-32x3/8 screws (Item 4) provided with this kit. Install the Fan
Assembly (Item #1) over the screws and down into the slots. Install the other two
screws and cable clamps as shown in Figure 5. Tighten all four mounting screws and
route the fan harnesses thru the cable clamp. See Figure 5.

LEFT
=

» (3 : i Rowelink
==\ Controller

Attach
Cable
Clamps to
mounting
Screws

Fan
Assembly

Install
these Two
Screws
First

)

Figure 5

6. Connect the Fan Assembly connectors (two 4 pin connectors) to the Fan power
harness (Item #3). Route the fan power harness thru all available cable clamps to the
"P10 Power Out" header of the Rowelink Controller. See Figure 5.

7. Reinstall the computer core and connect all of the harnesses removed in step # 2. See
Figure 2.

8. This kit installation is now complete, turn the power on and check for proper
operation. The fans should run continuously.

Page 4 of 7
22010403
Rev. A




This page intentionally left blank.

Page 5 of 7
22010403
Rev. A




48 Y OC B
5] o
4
- DBSFEMALE
o 34039920 P22
o1 — ] — | a—
ROWELINK CONTROLLER S = Ll = L]
POWER OUT I e et
40955701 RS2 =
ROVELIK o
DL MK POWER : - [
sSVOC QNSOFF § o - T
POWER e P1g - 34038701 = uJ‘".
ADAFTER N . £
i conl =, NG COMm
34033222 FMTCHES e
R__RELAY +12 VO | E T : = =
LAY & H i
ROLUTER 5 L OMUOH 1 34032510 34035101 34039101
POWER : 12vDC FAN  12VDC FAN
SWITCHBCK 5 Part of aprional fan kie
B Fa A2 STATUS
40852701 . 3 AR KIDRLTX
N L
¢ crooms 22 IRV 22135603 -
2 A® CHOTHLTY cor MARS -
) i ! A CCRLTH ALLEFTCR AE2E1-UTE ||
ROUTER RESET A% corLmx BILL -
n ACCEPTOR
2508 ROUTER RESET/
25080401 meser e |1 | SRLEEIES CONTROLLERLED'S
4 A2 svDe -
B0
A2 voe B GROLNE
34061507 - EiLL 34022328
PSETES A2 Ve AOCEPTCR .
¥ CREDIT
ONOFF CTAL | AR vAC
WLTE 0T i | rowark BE./EMABLE
CWELTHE : xE 1
ROWELINK & 3 :
LRI H L
0L L — $1 COLLECT P17
- e ;
R.N2 R s 1=
51 POWER H
TEY — ACCEPTOR 1 Use this pluginstead of
— - w
b ! RomEn 53 CALIBRATE s PﬁEOWER INPUT
FOWELINE & H DSRETE 5% 2 D @ B
RGWELIHIE WRE
i S8 REJECT aareres | P2
] = ) W
o o 1 SERVICE ] () (E' ]
P11 $5 SERVICE i mrEcT 1
iE = TALIBRATE | -
0T 1 @ rowER 3) 8
TETAT H TOLLECT 4 —L) O
SYCOMMON | ;[ IRDETECTCR ]
D GNOFE !
N i
1 34038209
RN2 1
APMITE -
34033216
COUNTER
FEECT
POVER I
40857301
Strips o
= 22140831 ;
o o i POWER
i o FONER IN SUPPLY
oE = = Existing Harness
i - = —
et 2 WypC _ BR f
=2 o ol B4 ROVELINK i
g 8 £ i3
ko P o = 14
- —r
L 3 NN 6
| ppapeyn I'_ | per———" | e | 2 FEMOVE NC.__ g [ |
o APRLY |,
o POWER > MO
| OMOFECTRL 3 L4 28202702 L [re—
ROWELINK A
.|| | LosiccoM W_RUWELINKE
SPLICE Bl R
+9\VDC R
I -
o con  Somsms . 2
W HOWELNKE
270 ghms +28VDC ! 34039513 ﬁ
LoANA, 1 4 - SPLICE
2wall 1
|
|— -—=-L —| H! l LVDC R i e
Wopc O . I orert FRe a2 | 7 34075502
|_o J Fi & POWER FELAY ASSY
ptional Ragulater Ckt | P | ,,‘ 34033226 fp—
Y ICCOM EHONELIGHTS ; A SHITANED 120 vAC
CBA- INTERCONNECT 7 72177 EILL ACCEFTOR 3| o
34065102, or 34065103-part pﬂ 123"",Dr. ; ) 34035914
of opticnal fan Kit. ' . TOUCHMONTOR
Existing 4-wire Harness that fu“ “\l oy
]
plugged into CCC B5 o)
b
A

Page 6 of 7
22010403
Rev. A

21121225%%




+SVLGP
Operator Supplied
] [P TO MODEMOR
I ETHERNET NETWORK
MOUSE -
13 COMPUTER —] | _ON-STE
MINI-DIN & | & —{1 VBN 1=
s 22167402 1 —2 H s
& H — Hs
—] 2 —a PORT 2 PORT 2 4
— 4 — s
13 ETHERMET B a7 DLINK 4 FORT H
PS2Z KEYBOARD —| 3 LEDS H —a ETHERMET e
MINI-DIN 6 | § Ll | — ROUTER —
¢ | : i
. RI145 1ACK 2z 28280001 2
ROWELINK A7 i iE
pull Included ! rorT4 | AE
[z Do g +3%DC : 5 8-
N o with 7 JPORTL T
= RHDI ° A R [
= . —”— outer 8 8
= Twpkb Py
i off comz
= DIRE
N — Y TOUCHSCREEN 4y TOUCHSCREEN
NS - M
] L < DCha 34038701 .
34038701 €= DSR2 2
DB9 MALE = LiJs o
COM1 = BTS2 a
| TeDa o
; T = cTsa o
! ] 4> DTRa 4la
H H Ush 9 < é]NaD a1 o 15 INCH
4 4 o FLATPAMEL
— [
34068701 DBG MALE DBY FEMALE TOUCHSCREEN
i DISPLAY
AT{ RESET ] % USE SWGA VIDED SWGA VIDED 22160805
— i | —"1&6  RED RETURN & ()
41 MONITOR ID 010 K ]
RED
1 GREEN RETURN 1 h
34027921 MONITOR ID 1IN (or DOG dats 170112 | &
1 B LIF RETLEN 5o
2 H-8Tl EFN g
LUE 5o
MICIN-VELLOW  J3 14 V-SYHT o 1EC 320 MALE
MONITOR 10 2 TH (. d]
D\/‘f 1EC 320 MALE 400 —— i ol POWER INLET
POWER INLET 1 MONTTOR ID 3 1N (or DDC dock Wahe [ 0
STGHAL GND f>’ N L
HEADPHCMECLT-BLLE 12 61138133 %% @ %% means
DB 15 MALE DB15 MALE e included
~ i ALDIOOUT - CREEN w/mond tor
—.
L~ 21121225%%
306934222 HCPLUS
21121221
AGOUTLET
61112701
Optional TDS
i;‘: AUDIOAMPLIFIER P
1
For wiring not shown, : SYSTEM MUTE @ @ @ @
refer to "WP100 Service 1
Manual Yelume 2 Figure v\f 1 CD Input Rigl
51 Block Diagram"”. w15l wOLUME GONTROL o L
w4
P t@_
. CD Input Lef Existing RCA
Easting cables HEOTET T
2 NeSS
ELECTRONIC
BALLAST I__ —_—
w
219551068
‘ MWMW\ ” CANCGEL o /J7T .
TTT CONTROL
PANEL
7] 1
WOLUME Wig
B ]
R | ‘ v
R R o]
N — W
B o]
GIY w
2]
3A R
GIREUIT GIRGUIT
SPUGE BREAKER BREAKER WAl POWER
B 8 CB2 5 B Er
B BIW [ ! W LINE
. o FILTER
Bxstin,
Homea HEVAC
IEC 320
10 AMP
SPLEE POWER
INLET

Page 7 of 7
22010403
Rev. A



